of doors, except upon target ranges operated under a permit from the commissioner, unless unloaded and contained in a gun case, or unloaded and broken down,

(1) Any rifle, or shotgun with slugs, in any territory wherein there is an open season for taking deer with firearms, for a period of ten days preceding and five days succeeding such season.

(2) Any rifle in a territory open for the taking of deer with shotguns and slugs but not with rifles, during such open season.

Approved April 24, 1957.

CHAPTER 599-H. F. No. 1166

[Not Coded]

An act relating to salaries of mayor and trustees in certain villages.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries, mayor and trustee, certain villages. In any village having a population of more than 1,300 and less than 2,000 inhabitants according to the last federal census and an assessed valuation of more than \$1,900,000 of which assessed valuation at least 30% consists of iron ore, the salary of the mayor shall be determined by the council at a sum not to exceed \$60 per month and the salary of each trustee shall be determined by the council at a sum not to exceed \$50. The council is authorized to establish the salaries of the mayor and trustees within these salary limitations irrespective of any law to the contrary, and make changes effective at such times as it may determine.

Approved April 24, 1957.

CHAPTER 600—H. F. No. 1200

[Coded]

An act relating to adult education at state teachers colleges.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [136.045] General adult education. Any state teachers college may establish and conduct a program

of general adult education. The college shall fix the fees to be paid by the adults enrolled in the program. The fees collected shall be retained by each state teachers college to be administered under the direction of the presidents of the respective colleges subject to audit of the public examiner. The money collected in fees is not subject to laws requiring budgeting, allotment, encumbrance, and deposit with the state treasurer as provided in Minnesota Statutes 1953, Chapter 16.

Approved April 24, 1957.

CHAPTER 601-H. F. No. 1223

An act relating to the banking department, its operation, supervision and control; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 45.02, 45.04 Subdivision 2, 46.08 Subdivision 1, 47.10 as amended, 48.03 as amended, 48.04, 48.05, 48.08, 48.09, 48.10, 48.19 Subdivision 1, 48.21 as amended, 48.24 Subdivision 1, 48.24 Subdivision 3, 48.24 Subdivision 4, 48.24 Subdivision 6, 48.38 Subdivision 6, 48.86, 48.50, 48.59, 50.09, 50.14 Subdivision 5, 50.17 Subdivision 1, 300.025, 46.04.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 45.02, is amended to read:

Commissioners; appointment, terms, vacancies. 45.02 The governor, by and with the advice and consent of the senate, shall appoint the members of the commission. The term of each member shall be six years. In case of a vacancy it shall be filled for the unexpired portion of the term. Each member of the commission, before entering upon the discharge of his duties, shall take, subscribe, and file with the secretary of state, the oath of office prescribed by the constitution, and shall give bond to the state, the commissioner of banks in the amount of \$50,000, the commissioner of insurance in the amount of \$25,000, and the commissioner of securities in the amount of \$10,000, conditioned for the faithful discharge of his duties during his continuance in office and for the payment without delay to the officer or person entitled by law thereto of all moneys which shall come into his hands by virtue thereof.

A majority of the commission shall constitute a quorum.

Each commissioner shall receive a salary in an amount set by the legislature payable semi-monthly, and each shall devote his entire time to the duties of his office.

598]